CHAP. 22.—An Act Granting an increase of pension to Marie Sharpe.

January 14, 1901.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place on the pension roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Marie Sharpe, widow of John B. Sharpe, late of Company C, First Regiment Wisconsin Volunteer Heavy Artillery, and pay her a pension at the rate of twelve dollars per month in lieu of that she is now receiving.

Approved, January 14, 1901.

Marie Sharpe. Pension increased.

CHAP. 23.—An Act Granting an increase of pension to Eliza M. Stillman.

January 14, 1901.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place on the pension roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Eliza M. Stillman, widow of Thomas J. Stillman, late first lieutenant Company B, Tenth Regiment Connecticut Volunteer Infantry, and pay her a pension at the rate of seventeen dollars per month in lieu of that she is now receiving.

Approved, January 14, 1901.

Eliza M. Stillman. Pension increased.

CHAP. 24.—An Act For the relief of Henry O. Morse.

January 14, 1901.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Navy be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to remove the etc. charge of desertion now standing against the name of Henry O. Morse, late of the United States ship Alleghany, and to issue to said Henry O. Morse a certificate of discharge from the service: Provided, That said Morse shall not by the passage of this Act be entitled to any bounty or back pay of any kind.

Henry O. Morse. Granted discharge,

Poviso. No pay, etc.

Approved, January 14, 1901.

CHAP. 25.—An Act For the relief of the Marion Trust Company, administrator of the estate of Samuel Milliken, deceased.

January 14, 1901.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay, out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the Marion Trust Company, administrator of the estate of Samuel Milliken, decreased.

Trust Company, administrator of the estate of Samuel Milliken, decreased. deceased, of Indianapolis, Indiana, the sum of nine hundred and one dollars and ninety-two cents, being the amount now standing to the credit of said Samuel Milliken on the books of the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post-Office Department, for services rendered by him as contractor in carrying the United States mails on route numbered ninety-seven hundred and four, between Paducah, Kentucky, and Iuka, Mississippi, from April first to June sixth, eighteen hundred and sixtyone, inclusive.

Approved, January 14, 1901.